

A10-1303

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

Harold Young,

Appellant,

vs.

Cal Ludeman, Commissioner of Human Services,
and Steele County Human Services,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Lori Swanson, Attorney General

Barry R. Greller, ID # 037667
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900
St. Paul MN 55101-2127
651.757.1298

Daniel A. McIntosh, ID # 311881
Steele County Attorney
303 South Cedar Avenue
Owatonna MN 55060
507.444.7780

Attorneys for Respondent

SOUTHERN MINNESOTA
REGIONAL LEGAL SERVICES, INC.

By: Charles H. Thomas, ID # 109058
12 Civic Center Plaza, Suite 3000
PO Box 3304
Mankato MN 56002-3304
507.387.5588

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. Cessation of Appellant’s Elderly Waiver benefits is an adverse action by Respondent from which Appellant has a right to appeal	1
A. Respondent’s proposed termination of benefits is reviewable	1
B. There is no substantive legal difference between the County and respondent county human services for purposes of this case	3
C. There is no factual distinction in this case between the County Board and respondent	3
II. A provider must be “qualified” before the county agency makes a contract to obtain specialized services chosen by an Elderly Waiver recipient	5
A. Qualification is not the same as having a contract	5
B. To be a “qualified provider” means having the qualifications, licensing, and capacities to provide the services chosen by an Elderly Waiver recipient	7
III. The Respondent’s duties to fulfill the requirements of various human services statutes are carried out under the purchase-of-services contracting statute	9
A. Minn. Stat. § 256.0112 governs the process for purchasing services ..	9
B. The County Board can be directed to follow the law	10
IV. The issue in this case is whether Appellant can exercise free choice, not whether there are other providers who could supply adequate services ..	11
A. Neither the state nor the county has authority to restrict appellant’s free choice of qualified providers	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(b)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c)	12
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
42 C.F.R. § 431.51(b)(1)	10
42 C.F.R. § 431.55	12
MINNESOTA STATUTES	
Minn. Stat. § 256.0112	9, 10
Minn. Stat. § 256.045, subd. 3(a)(1)	2, 3
Minn. Stat. § 256.045, subd. 6(a)	5
Minn. Stat. § 402.02, subd. 1a	3
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980)	7, 8
MINNESOTA SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>In re Welfare of J.B.</i> , 782 N.W.2d 535 (Minn. 2010)	10
<i>Minnesota Public Interest Research Group v. Minnesota Environmental Quality Council</i> , 306 Minn. 370, 237 N.W.2d 375 (1975)	1
